

Case No. 07-0070-MV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE CITIGROUP PENSION PLAN ERISA LITIGATION

From an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
Entered on December 20, 2006 Granting Class Action Certification in
Civil Action No. 05 Civ. 5296 (SAS/HP)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PETITION
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Kent A. Mason
Counsel of Record
Jason K. Bortz
Davis & Harman LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DANGEROUSLY
UNDERMINES THE DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION SYSTEM 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION MISAPPREHENDS THE
PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SECTION 204(h) 7

CONCLUSION 10

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord, 538 U.S. 822 (2003) 1

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litigation, No. 05 CIV. 5296SAS, 2006 WL 3613691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006) 2, 8

General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004) 1

Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers & Agents, 441 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

Suozzo v. Bergreen, No. 00 CIV. 9649(JGK), 01 CIV. 7258(JGK) 2002 WL 1402316 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2002)..... 5

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE

26 U.S.C. § 401(b) 9

Economic Growth and Tax Reconciliation Relief Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 659(b), 115 Stat. 38, 140 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)) 5

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1 3

Revenue Procedure 2006-27, 2006-22 I.R.B. 945 (May 15, 2006)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Benefits Council, White Paper, *Pensions at the Precipice: The Multiple Threats Facing Our Nation’s Defined Benefit Pension System* (May 2004), available at http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents/definedbenefits_paper.pdf 6

Jack Van Derhei, *Defined Benefit Plan Freezes: Who’s Affected, How Much, and Replacing Lost Accruals*, EBRI Issue Brief No. 291, March 2006, at 6-7 3

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., *Annual Management Report Fiscal Year 2006* (Nov. 15, 2006), available at <http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/PBGCAMR.pdf> 6

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., *Pension Insurance Data Book 2005* (2006),
available at <http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/2005databook.pdf>..... 4, 6, 7
